

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity  
as President of the United States and in his  
individual capacity,

*Defendants.*

No. 8:17-cv-1596-PJM

**REPLY OF THE PRESIDENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, IN SUPPORT OF HIS  
MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF THIS COURT'S MARCH 28 AND JULY 25, 2018  
ORDERS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) AND FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY ITS MARCH 28 AND JULY 25 ORDERS FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b). .....2

    A. Plaintiffs Have Misconstrued the Standard for Interlocutory Appeal. ....2

    B. The Interpretation of the Emoluments Clauses Satisfies § 1292(b)’s Requirements for Interlocutory Appeal. ....7

        1. The interpretation of the Emoluments Clauses is a controlling question of law, the immediate resolution of which may materially advance the ultimate termination of this case. ....7

        2. There is substantial ground for difference of opinion as to the interpretation of the Emoluments Clauses. ....9

    C. The Question Whether Plaintiffs’ Interests Are Addressed by the Emoluments Clauses Satisfies § 1292(b)’s Requirements for Interlocutory Appeal. ....10

    D. The Question Whether Plaintiffs Have Standing Satisfies § 1292(b)’s Requirements for Interlocutory Appeal. ....11

    E. The Question Whether the Court Can Grant Equitable Relief Against the President Satisfies the Standard for Interlocutory Appeal.....14

II. A STAY PENDING APPEAL IS APPROPRIATE IF THE COURT CERTIFIES EITHER OF ITS ORDERS FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL. ....15

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adams v. Watson*,  
10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 12

*Al Maqaleh v. Gates*,  
620 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 5

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 13

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8

*Berry v. Reagan*,  
No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983) ..... 15

*Boumediene v. Bush*,  
553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 15

*Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.*,  
542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... *passim*

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 14

*Clinton v. City of N.Y.*,  
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 15

*Clinton v. Jones*,  
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 6, 17

*Coal. for Equity & Excellence in Md. Higher Educ. v. Md. Higher Educ. Comm’n*,  
No. CCB-06-2773, 2015 WL 4040425 (D. Md. June 29, 2015) ..... 4, 5

*CREW v. Trump*,  
276 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2017),  
*appeal pending*, No. 18-474 (2d Cir. Feb. 16, 2018)..... 13

*Doe v. Trump*,  
Civ. No. 17-1597, 2018 WL 3736435 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2018) ..... 14

*Fernandez-Roque v. Smith*,  
671 F.2d 426 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 5

*Goodman v. Archbishop Curley High Sch., Inc.*,  
195 F. Supp. 3d 767 (D. Md. 2016) ..... 4

*In re Baker & Getty Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
954 F.2d 1169 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*In re Cement Antitrust Litig.*,  
673 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1981),  
*aff'd sub nom., Arizona v. Ash Grove Cement Co.*, 459 U.S. 1190 (1983) ..... 3

*In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
274 F. Supp. 2d 741 (D. Md. 2003) ..... 3

*In re Miedzianowski*,  
735 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 5

*In re Sealed Case*,  
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 17

*In re Trump*,  
874 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 4, 9, 10

*In re United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 443 (2018) ..... 5

*Inv. Co. Inst. v. Camp*,  
401 U.S. 617 (1971) ..... 12

*Johnson v. Burken*,  
930 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 3

*Katz v. Carte Blanche Corp.*,  
496 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1974) ..... 3

*Kennedy v. Villa St. Catherine, Inc.*,  
No. PWG-09-3021, 2010 WL 9009364 (D. Md. June 16, 2010) ..... 4

*Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in  
Amministrazione Straordinaria*,  
921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 4

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 16

*Lynn v. Monarch Recovery Mgmt., Inc.*,  
953 F. Supp. 2d 612 (D. Md. 2013) ..... 4

*Mackie v. Bush*,  
809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1993),  
*vacated as moot sub nom. Mackie v. Clinton*, 10 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 15

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. 475 (1867)..... 14

*Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter*,  
558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... 9, 10

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 12

*NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.*,  
507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 12

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 6

*Reese v. BP Expl. (Alaska) Inc.*,  
643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 4

*TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.*,  
653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 12

*United States v. Burr*,  
25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)..... 15

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 708 (1974)..... 6, 15, 17

*Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius*,  
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 2, 3, 16

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

16 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3930 (3d ed. 2008)..... 3, 4

S. Rep. No. 85-2434, 1958 WL 3723 ..... 3
